
4490485.1

Invitation for Bids 
Reclamation District No. 108 
Gravel Procurement for Sacramento River 
Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat Restoration 
Projects 

Reclamation District No.108 (RD-108) is requesting bids to provide the production and delivery 
of gravel for up to five Restoration projects in the Upper Sacramento River. These services will be 
provided starting no earlier than November 15, 2024 and completing no later than September 
30, 2026 with an anticipated extension through September 30, 2028.  

The bids must be provided on the attached Quote Sheets, sealed and delivered to the following 
address no later than noon (12 PM) Friday, October 31, 2024. Submission deadlines are firm and 
late submissions will not be considered. 

A bid for the Middle Creek Project should be submitted separate from the other Restoration 
Projects (as delineated in bid sheets 1 and 2) as this project will occur the soonest and has 
completed designs. Bid envelopes should be labeled with the Project number(s), and may be 
delivered by mail to the address below, or in person to the District Office (975 Wilson Bend Rd. 
Grimes, CA). 

Reclamation District No. 108 
ATTN: Jordon Navarrot 
 PO Box 50 
Grimes, CA 95950 

Bids will be opened at 1:00 PM on November 1st, 2024 in the RD-108 Board Room at 975 
Wilson Bend Rd. Grimes, CA 95950.   

Bid documents are available online at www.rd108.org .   Please provide any inquiries to Jordon 
Navarrot at  jnavarrot@rd108.org or via phone to (530) 437-2221 ext. 3. 

Bid Evaluation & Award 
Bids will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. All bids are to be compared on 
the basis of the District Manager's estimate of the quantities of work to be done. The 
determination of the lowest Bidder shall be based on the bid with the lowest sum of all Schedules. 

The District shall have the right to reject any and all bids not suitable to the best interests of the 
District; to waive any informality in a bid proposal, and to make awards as it deems appropriate in 
its sole discretion. The District may readvertise for new bids or negotiate an offered bid, if it is the 
sole bid received and the negotiated price does not exceed the offered bid for the work as 
advertised. If no bids are received, the District may proceed to complete the project(s) by force 
account or contract without proceeding to additional bidding processes.  

http://www.rd108.org/
mailto:wvanderwaal@rd108.org


4490485.1

The bid award, if made, will be made within five (5) days after the opening of the bids. If the 
lowest responsible Bidder refuses or fails to execute the contract, the District may award the 
contract to the second lowest responsive and responsible Bidder. Such award, if made, will be 
made within thirty (30) days after the opening of the bids. The periods of time specified above 
within which the award of contract may be made shall be subject to extension for such further 
period as may be agreed upon in writing between the District and the Bidder. 

Bidder Instructions 
Bids submitted to the District by Contractors who are not licensed in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 9, Division III of the Business and Professions Code, State of California, shall 
be considered non-responsive and shall be rejected by the District. Prospective Bidders shall be 
skilled, regularly engaged and licensed in the general class or type of work specified and possess a 
valid California Class “B” Contractor’s License.  

The submission of a bid shall be conclusive evidence that the Bidder has investigated and is 
satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, as to the character, quantity, and scope of the 
work to be performed, the quantities of materials to be furnished, and as to the requirements of 
the proposal, plans, specifications, and the contract. Prime Contractors planning to subcontract 
any portion of the work or improvement contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount 
in excess of one-half of one percent (½ of 1%) of the Prime Contractor’s total bid, or ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000), whichever is greater, shall list the Subcontractor for the portion of work which 
will be done in accordance with California Public Contract Code, Section 4100, et seq. Each 
Subcontractor is required to possess a valid California Contractor’s License.  

Prevailing Wages & DIR Registration 
In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1770 to 1781 of the Labor Code, the Director of the 
Department of Industrial Relations has ascertained the general prevailing rate of wages applicable 
to the work to be done. For more particular details, and a schedule of the applicable prevailing 
rate of wages, contact the office of the State's Division of Labor Statistics and Research or the 
nearest Bureau of Field Enforcement or the State Division of Labor Standards Enforcement.  

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial 
Relations. All contractors and subcontractors who bid or work on a public works project must 
register and pay an annual fee to DIR. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid 
proposal for a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations 
pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.  

Bid Protests 
Any bid protest must be submitted in writing to the District’s Manager before 5:00 p.m. of the 5th 
business day following bid opening. The initial bid protest document shall contain a complete 
statement of the basis for the protest. The protest shall refer to the specific portion of the 
document which forms the basis for the protest. The protest shall include the name, address and 
telephone number of the person representing the protesting party. The party filing the protest 
shall concurrently transmit a copy of the initial protest document and any attached 
documentation to all other parties with a direct financial interest which may be adversely affected 
by the outcome of the protest. Such parties shall include all other Bidders who appear to have a 



4490485.1

reasonable prospect of receiving an award depending upon the outcome of the protest. The 
procedure and time limits set forth in this section are mandatory and are the Bidder’s sole and 
exclusive remedy in the event of Bid protest and failure to comply with these procedures shall 
constitute a waiver of any right to further pursue the bid protest, including filing a Government 
Code Claim or legal proceedings.  



4490485.1

SCOPE OF WORK 
Gravel Procurement for the Sacramento River Settlement 
Contractor Salmon Habitat Restoration Projects 

Site Location/Access 

Location: Reclamation District 108 will provide maps of the project(s) design at least 30 days prior 
to the project start date. 

Access: Reclamation District 108 will provide access routes to the project(s) at least 30 days prior 
to the project start date. 

Scope of Services 

Schedule: In general, projects will occur within a designated construction window of November 
through April. Reclamation District 108 will provide detailed schedule information for the 
project(s) at least 30 days prior to the project start date.  

Project Details (Bid #1): Middle Creek 

Project Name Anticipated Start Maximum Quantity 
Middle Creek December 1, 2024 Spawning Gravel – 4,000 tons 

2’+ Cobble – 500 tons 
Middle Creek access map: 



4490485.1

Project Details (Bid #2): Future Restoration Projects 

Project Name Anticipated Start Maximum Quantity 
Redding Riffle January - February, 2025 Spawning Gravel - 8,000 tons 

(pending final design) 
Keswick 2025 – 2026 (Up to 

2028 with Extension) 
Spawning Gravel Up to 23,000 tons 
(pending final design and 
selection) 

Market Street 
Turtle Bay 

Materials and Delivery: The Contractor shall furnish and deliver Suitable Materials of the 
following specifications: 

• Cobble Specifications – Acceptable gravel sources include commercial sources, deposits
outside active stream channels at or above the 100-year flood plain, and from the alluvial fan of
tributary streams forming the inlets of the Central Valley Project Reservoirs. Gravel must be
uncrushed, rounded natural river rock with no sharp edges. Cobble shall be 2’+ standard size.



4490485.1  

• Spawning Gravel Specifications – Acceptable gravel sources include commercial sources, 
deposits outside active stream channels at or above the 100-year flood plain, and from the 
alluvial fan of tributary streams forming the inlets of the Central Valley Project Reservoirs. Gravel 
must be uncrushed, rounded natural river rock with no sharp edges. Gravel shall meet the 
following size requirements: 

 
 

*Passing indicates the 
percent of the total 
material passing through a 
screen correlating to the 
diameter indicated in the 
left-hand column 

 
 
 

No gravel shall be smaller than 1/8 inch in diameter. Gravel shall be completely free of dirt, silt, 
sand or any other fine particulate material less than 1/8 inch in diameter. In addition, gravel shall 
be completely free of oils, clay, debris and organic material. Gravel must be washed at  least 
once and have a cleanliness value of 85 or higher based on Caltrans Test #227. 

 
• Gravel Testing – Prior to the commencement of the job, the Contractor will take one 
sample of the gravel at the production source. The Contractor shall have the gravel tested for 
both size and cleanliness at a certified/accredited laboratory. 
 
Initial gravel testing shall occur near the beginning of the production of the mix or after the first 
approximately 1,000 tons has been processed. Purpose of early inspection is to confirm 
compliance with quality of material specifications and remedy any concerns prior to delivery. 

 
• Gravel Inspections – The Contracting Party or its affiliates will be given complete and 
unfettered access to inspect the production of gravel at the production location/source. 
Inspections will ensure that delivered gravel meets all requirements of this contract. The 
Contracting Party or its affiliates will exercise discretion as to when and how many additional 
samples will be taken. 
 
The Contracting Party has the right to reject spawning gravel delivered to the job site that does 
not appear to meet specification for size and cleanliness. Any dispute on the acceptability of the 
spawning gravel shall be resolved by the testing of the spawning gravel, at the Contractor's 
expense, at a certified/accredited laboratory. 

 
• Method of Delivery – The Contractor shall provide all the necessary equipment, labor, 
and materials to load and transport the gravel to the site. Only semi-end dump, super dump, or 
10-wheeler trucks shall be used to deliver gravel materials. Up to 2,000 Tons of gravel will be 
delivered daily.  Gravel will be dumped by the contractor directly into the area identified by the 
Contracting Party. 
 
To verify the amount of gravel delivered, the Contractor shall weigh each loaded truck at a 

Gravel Size 
Particle Size (Diameter) Percent Passing* 

4-inch 95-100% 
2-inch 75-85% 
1-inch 40-50% 
¾-inch 25-35% 
½-inch 10-20% 
¼-inch 1-5% 

 



4490485.1  

certified scale. Contractor shall submit each individual truck’s weight slip showing the amount 
of gravel delivered to the Contracting Party or its affiliates at the time of delivery as well as a scale 
sheet showing the total deliveries for each workday.  
 
The Contracting Party or its affiliates will provide staff and equipment to coordinate dumping at 
the placement area.       



4490485.1  

BID SHEET #1  
Construction Services for the Gravel Procurement for the 
Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat 
Restoration Project – Middle Creek 
 

 
ITEM                                                QUANTITY  UNIT  PRICE/UNIT AMOUNT 

 

1. Materials & Delivery* 
 

Spawning-Grade Gravel            4,000 Tons $                  $           
2’+ Cobble                                   500 Tons $                  $                  

 
 
 

* Price will incorporate cost of gravel testing.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4490485.1  

 

BID SHEET #2 
Construction Services for the Gravel Procurement for the 
Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat - 
Restoration Projects  
 

 
ITEM                                                QUANTITY  UNIT  PRICE/UNIT AMOUNT 

 

1. Materials & Delivery* 
 

Spawning-Grade Gravel            31,000 Tons $                  $           
 
 
 

* Price will incorporate cost of gravel testing.  

 


	Invitation for Bids Reclamation District No. 108
	Gravel Procurement for Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat Restoration Projects
	Gravel Procurement for the Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat Restoration Projects
	Site Location/Access
	Scope of Services


	BID SHEET #1
	Construction Services for the Gravel Procurement for the Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat Restoration Project – Middle Creek

	BID SHEET #2
	Construction Services for the Gravel Procurement for the Sacramento River Settlement Contractor Salmon Habitat - Restoration Projects




